TOD AT

a2 WA Qwd A X

bred for success by World Champions

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

2nd ISSUE




SCHUMACHER
rn Y )4

VI

&~
y

Y

INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on choosing the TOPCAT. It is ideal for novice and expert alike and offers
the latest off road technology combined with the highest quality materials and simple
modular construction.

Whether you intend driving at home or competing on the race track, | am sure you will
be more than satisfied.

We have spent many hours developing TOPCAT to give you reliability and performance.
We hope that you have fun and enjoy your racing.

(et > ;Lu/“"‘"'c" E_

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

1. Select an area for assembly that 1s away from reach of small children. The parts are small and can be swallowed
by children causing choking and possible internal injuries
2. Shock fluids, grease and adhesives should be kept out of childrens reach. Thay are not toxic, but were not

intended for human consumplion.
3. Exercise care when using any hand tools, sharp instruments and power 10015 during construction

4. Carefully read all manufacturers warrnungs and cautions for any glues or paints that may be used for assembly

pUrposes
s o | 1
B, THREAD LOCK] < GREASE .
S e OIL
Places to put threadlock. (It will Points where silicone grease (MS 1
prevent the screws and nuts or equivalent) should be applied. (i Foints where ol should be apphed
vibrating loose. will reduce friction and assure (Light machine oil, 3 in 1 or simular.)

L | smooth movermnent.)




THINGS NEEDED BESIDES THE KIT

(2 Channel Radio System)

Two types of radio control sets are on the market, the stick type and the steering wheel type. Choose
which ever you like.

Optional

Battery  (Battery for Radio
Case systermn)

Switch
AA Size Battery
(For Transmittor Uy

.... 8 pcs.)

controlfer , B40
B T Tvpe :m. [ty 7.2v
| = Motor — 1 racing battery
NV 4 :

Transmitter

Do not use excessive force when tightening the self-tapping screws, or you may strip the thread in the plastic.
It is recommended to stop tightening it when the threaded part on the screw goes into the plastic part and you
feel some resistance from the tightening.

= -~ Good f Over tighten and may strip the
o C“*P””*"‘ x @ mv;rﬁ;gﬂ the plastic
CHHD Cheese head s
CSK HD € k head
puntersank nes jmm SCREW IDENTIFICATION CHART
PAN HD Self tap thread Sy
CAPHD Cap head b—

Illll:lllt 1lltil|ll |||t|
Sl
LU
| 2:

NCHES 18 1

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY MATERIALS REQUIRED
(not in kit)
Screwdriver
Spanner 5. 5mm A/F Threadiock
Spanner 1/4 A/F Light oil for shock absorbers
Drill {for holes in bodyshell & covers) Polycarbonate paint for bodyshell
Pliers Motor, batteries, radio control equipment
Vice speed controller
Sharp Knife
File

Pointed nose pliers or cutters




=l Schumacher

HARDWARE ra’ CAT

Self tap screw No.4 x 3/8 pan head ?ENIHI i
Stud M3 x 35mm long — ]
A412 Stainless steel pin 2 x 54mm long —— : — REAR SUSPENSION

A4 1 Pivot pin 2 x 40mm [ )

M3 x 20 Pan head screw Bag No. U552
No.4 x 5/8 Pan head self tap mm—wﬁﬁﬂm@

M3 x 10 pan head screw

M3 Nut i—

Nylon washer 8x 3 x 1.6mm

NOTE:
Before assembly it is advisable to smooth all the edges of the alloy

chassis using a fine grade of abrasive paper.

1). Fit T260 body and

wing mount to back of bulk- 2). FitT263 win
- . g
6) head using four No.4 x 3/8 pan brackets to body and wing
: | head self-tap screws. mount using No.4 x 3/8 pan
Assemble 4 rose joints by head self-tap screws.

fitting the T239 rose joint
ball into the T238 rose joint

sockat using a screw B (,__T‘fl*j\
y T263 wing brackers

washer as shown. The
upper socket in the diagram
is used as a spacer to aid
assemblyonly.

~
— M3 washer
— M3 screw
-T238 Rose jﬂ!'Ip socket

g 72389 Rose joint ball

No. 4 x 3/8 pan head ' ; . a
(o v

self-tap screw
m: ..__ ! o/ mount
o T
= _" __3). Fit bulkhead
o= ¥

assembly to chassis together
with T202 pivot blocks using
No.4 x 5/8 pan head self-tap
SCrews.

T237 bulkhead

M3 x 3bmm long stud é

M3 x 10 Pan head N

= o

\ @ * . ___d.-—""#
sz & Sl =y

diameter x 54 mm
Lang pivot pin

4). Assemble rear

- - - wishbones to hub carriers
~ using A411 2.00mm diameter
x 40mm long pivot pin. Pin will
A=y be tight in the boss on the hub
I i T202 carrier identified by T".

carrier l
pivot BIocks  \wrehihone must pivot freely.

A41 1 2.00mm diameter

x 40mm long prvot pin / _ ?
\G' T200 rear wishbone V0.4 x 5/8 Pan head
sell tap

5). Assemble wishbones to 7). Make both rear
chassis using A412 2mm diameter suspension top links by screw- 8). Fittop links, seating
x 54mm long pins & T202 pivot ing rose joints on each end of on the hexagon end, using M3
blocks using M3 x 16 pan head the M3 x 35mm long stud. x 20 pan head screws in the
screw, nylon washer & M3 nut; Equalise thread engagement nboard hole in the bulkhead
secure with threadlock. Wishbones & make length approximately and M3 x 10 pan head screws
must pivot freely. 47mm between centres of in the hub carrier. Tighten

holes. securely using thread lock.




& Schumacher

HARDWARE T238 Rose joint socket
T239 Rase joint ball
A181 Silicone ‘0’ ring '&" TOS6 Piston 1 sq.mm hole ] OP CA ]
AT85°0'ring 5.0x 1.6mm TO97 Piston 2 sq.mm hole SHOCK ABS
T162 Shock absorber diaphragm A208 Nylon washer H
A2089 Black washer 3.3x 7.8x 0.8 T117 Front spring stop spacer 0 BE H S

TO59 Cap-shock absorber T132 Suspension spring 045 x 8 x 1.5 front

TO62 Piston rod 16mm stroke 7133 Suspension spring 045 x 11 x 2.5 rea: Bag No. T555

TO63 Piston rod 32mm stroke T158 Bush & seal housing

T080 Spring stop 159 Seal housing

A230 Stepped washer Al03 E'clip lax0.12"

T092 Spring spacer 1.0 A131 Circlip Bmm x 0.39

TO093 Spring spacer 2.0 TO60 Body short e

T094 Spring spacer 4.0 TO6 1 Body long — MY 2crrw

7085 Spring spacer 8.0 AD39M3x 16caphead ['[— _ ]

A038M3 x 12 caphead ("1 A048 M3 nut @?ﬁ;;’ "”’”‘"”‘”}‘“"'

REAR SHOCK AO5T Nyloc nut du 1239 Rose juunt hat

A230 E'clip '&

t h I\
stepped washer 8l

\

Spring spacer
fuse as required)
Al81

Deburr circlip grooves and
threads on piston rods TOB2/
TO63 before assembly to avoid
damage to the seals. Fit a small

‘E' clip A103 to the lower groove

in the front TO62 piston rod,

followed by a TO96 piston [small
notch) retained with a second 'E’

chp.

Repeat the procedure with the
TO63 rear piston rod and TO97
piston (large notch). Make sure

all the 'E’ clips are secure in their

grooves; Check assembled

piston in shock absorber body for
clearance over the whole length

of stroke.
Diagrams show the order of

assembly for the shock absorber
seals and bushes; the sequence

being:- A185 0" ring; T158 bush
and seal housing; A181 ‘O’ ring;
T159 seal housing; A181 Q' ring

A2089 black washer; and finally,
the A131 circlip to retain the
assembly.

The above sequenceis

the same for all four shock
absorbers. Lightly oil the four
piston rods. Carefully push rods
down through their respective
shock absorber bodies to avoid
damage to the seals. Screw two
T238 rose joint assemblies tothe
bottom of the rear shock
absorberpiston rods; do not
damage the piston rod. Cut two
6mm lengths from the black
T117 spacer tube and slide one
of these onto each front piston
rod before fitting the two T238
rose joint assemblies. Failure to
do this will cause the spring stop
to foul the centre trackrod. With
the piston rods extended, fill the
shock absorbers with a light oil.
Work the pistons up and down to
release any trapped air.

Fit the T1682 shock absorber
diaphragm, into the oil filled
shock absorber body so that all
airis expelled. Fit TO%9 cap and
check for smooth action.

AT85
@ T097 Q" ring \
ﬂ‘ l i.t \
TO59 TL'I'E 3
P T162 ke mﬁ, 158 rrss- 1139 T238/T239
diaphragm shock bady bush  bush suspension spring rose joint
A208 black
FRONT SH washer
A103 E'clip's Spring spacer
Eﬁ‘ rnrse as roguined) TOZ0 spring st
stop
TO62 piston ATEE 0" ring 7158 bush
rod 7
{ yu UL
Togse
AIE T132 Tl 17 spacer ?1-'-'35;?"235
To6h T158 bush O ring suspension spring tube rose joint
shock body A2089 black
washer

Fit the front suspension springs
T132 to the front shock
absorbers and retain with a TO90
spring stop.

Repeat the procedure for the rear
shock absorbers using the T133
rear suspension springs.

Insert spring spacers TO92/
TO93/T094,/T095 as required to
adjust the ride height.

Press the A230 stepped washer
into the TO59 cap of each rear
shock absorber.

Fit M3 x 168 cap head screw to
T260 mount and lock in place
using M3 nuts.{see main diagram
Fit rear shock absorber and retain
with one A208 nylon washer and
one A051 nyloc nut. Do not fully
tighten nut, shock absorber must
have some clearance over the full
range of suspansion travel.
Atthe bottom, screwM3x 12 cap
head screw through rose joint
ball and into the third hole out in
the lower wishbone; hexagon
head towards wishbone.




& Schumacher|
HARDWARE T0°”° C 47

Salupeoroiniiln 4\ penfionc: (RN FRONT SUSPENSION

AQ51 Nyloc nut

Bag No. U553

A0S T nyloc nut

T206 inner hub

1 :I Push an A051 nyloc nut into

the two T206 inner hubs. Pullinto
M3 screw position using an M3 screw,

washer and nut as shown.

2 ).Push T206 inner hub into the T204 front hub carrier
AB533 ballrace with the flange of
the hub next tothe brown bearing

shield. T206 inner hub

3).Push the bearing into the ﬁ @‘,

; ABY T205 bearing retainer
T205 bearning retainer.

J No. 2 x 3/8 pan head
self-fap screws

4).Fasten the bearing retainer to
the T204 front hub carrier using
MNo.2 x 3/8 pan head self-tap
screws. The black bearing seal
should now be seen.

Make 2 off.

% T045 pivot balls

B ).Fix TO45 pivot balls to the top
and bottom of the two hub carriers
using M3 x 8 pan head screws;
tighten securely and retain with a
small amount of thread lock.




HARDWARE

Self tap screw No.4 x 3/8 pan head EIImIIIII
Long pivat pin 2 x 26mm | !
EFIEIJ]

Self tap screw No.2 x "4 pan head
Ad13 Long pivot pin 2 x Tdmm ——3
A225 Steel washer

A042 Countersunk head screw M3 x 6 E:l

No.4 x 3/8 pan head
self-tap screws

2.00mm diameter x 26mm long
pevot pin

&h No.2 x 3/8 pan head self-tap

'!; No. 2 x Ya pan head self-tap

& Schumacher

TOP CAT

FRONT SUSPENSION
Bag No. U553

6). Fit a T245 pivot bracket to
each of the suspension arms
T213 and T214 using No.4 x 3/8
pan head self-tap screws.

7). Assemble T246 strut to each
of the lower wishbones using
No.2 pan head self-tap screws
3/8" long at the inner position
and 4" long at the outer position.

8).Fit the wishbones using
2.00mm diameter x 26mm long
pivot pins. Wishbones must pivot
freely. Pins are a tight fit in the
SUSPEensIon arms.

9}. Fit the hub carrier assemblies
into the wishbones by pressing
the wishbone sockets into place
on the ball pivots. The clamp
screws, which secure the wish-
bones and provide adjustment in
the case of wear, can now be
fitted. They are No.2 x 3/B pan
head self-tap screws and should
be fitted from the front for the
upper wishbones and from the
rear for the lower wishbones.
Tighten screws sufficient to
make ball slightly stiff then
loosen a little until ball is free.

No.2 x 3/8 pan head
self-tap screws

=

A4 13 2.00mm diameter
x 14dmm long pin

AQ42M3x 6
countersunk head screw

1 U‘}.Fi’t the T241 steering levarsto
T217 centre track rod using
T242 steering pivot, A225 steal
washer and A0O42 M3 x 6
countersunk head screw. Levers
must pivot freely. Fix screws
firmly but do not overtighten and
secure with thread lock. Push
Ad413 2.00mmdiameterx 14mm
long pins into each steering lever
leaving 3mm protruding each
end of boss.




HARDWARE

M3 x 12 Pan head screw Emmu

M3 x 8 Countersunk head screw E:

AQ085 Stud M3 x 45 |

1

Countersunk head self-tap screws No.4 x 3/8 E‘m

1 2).Fit left and right suspension
assemblies in position on the
crashback pins. Loop tension
bands overlugs on front plate and
pass outwards under the pivot
brackets and then back through
the slot and hook back onto the
same lug. Use two tension bands
each side, a thin piece of string
makes this a very simple
operation. Wire hooks should be
avoided as they tend to cut the

tension bands.
(See diagram
19a) AQ85 stud
M3Ix 45 "
65mm
r238 rose
joint
r23s

16).Assemble the T239 rose joint
ball into the T238 rose joint
socket using a screw and washer
asshown. Theuppersocketinthe 7240
diagram is used as aspacertoaid front
assembly. plate
(See step 6 rear suspension.) @8

e

BE Schumacher

0P CAT

FRONT SUSPENSION

11).Fitonecircliptoeach T228

pivot crashback and push right

Bag No. U553

intothe T240 front plate from the

bottom
No.d x 3/8 pan head i‘ r249
self-tap screws top plate

Ao

W
N

. @n
2N

[}

®

1228 /
pivor

O
crashback ! 1
1 H\

>

g M3x 8

countersunk
, head screws

18).Fit cuter track rods in position
above centre track rod and above
lugs on hub carriers. Retain with
M3 x 8 pan head srews hexagon
ends of balls to seat on track rod
and hub carrier. Secure with
7 thread lock.

17).Make up outer track rods
using AD95 studs, M3 x 45, and
rose joints. Equalise thread
engagemaeant each end and sel
length at 85mm between centre
of holes,

7)1

L=

A

ot
0
i
\’

b
(@

‘l

N\

M3x 12

TR

13).Drap the track rod and steer-
ing levers assembly into position
making sure 2.00mm pivot pins
are free in the holes in the front
plate

14).Fit T248 top piate; make sure |
all pins fully engage. Retain with
two No.4 x 3/8 pan head self-tap
screws. [rack rod must swing
freely on steering levers.

gll

q

fromt bumper

M3 x 12 pan head screws and
nuts. Note that nuts locate into
hexagonal recesses in the top
plate.

g'l B).Fit T259 front bumper using

pan head screw

19). Fit front suspension assembly

to chassis using fve M3 x 8
countersunk head screws and
nuts which locate in the bottom
plate. Tighten and secure with
thread lock.




HARDWARE ESGhHMHEhﬂﬂ

iy e e TI0P CAT

FRONT SUSPENSION
Bag No. U553

19a.) Fitting tension crashback
‘0" rings by using piece of string
looped through.

MOTE. First tie string to make a
large loop in order to hook your

finger through.
F216 shock mounts ‘\\

20).Fit T218 shock mounts to
chassis using No.4 x 3/8

countersunk head self-tap screws
horn should face rearwards.

21.)Push A405 2.00mm diameter
x Bmm long pin into suspension
levers T247 and T248. Note that
the pin should be exposed along
its length to provide a sliding

surface.
é No.4 x 3/8 countersunk
head self-tap screws
M3 x 8 pan head screw A405 22).Assemble the front shock
% ’ 2.00mm diameter absorbers tothe under side of the
= x 8mm long pin suspension levers by using an

M3 x 8 pan head screw. The
hexagon should be underneath
and seating against the lever.
Secure with thread lock.

2 3).Assemble the shock
absorbers onto the chassis by
passing the cap over the hook of
the shock mount. Swing down
and fit suspansion levers onto
crashback pivots. Retain using
%" 'E’' clips.

(See main drawing)

front shock absorber

24 ) Fit tyres to wheels taking care
to ensure that the tyre bead
properly seats in the grooves of
the wheels. Make sure wheels do
not have ‘flash’ at the joint line
which could prevent tyre bead
from sitting properly in position.

25).Fit front wheels by first
assembling A0O37 M3 x 10 cap
head screws into wheels. Then,
with screw acting as a pilot, fit to
hub carrier; push hard into place
and feel engagement of dogs
beforetightening wheel retaining
screw,
(See main drawing)




B& Schumacher

HARDWARE

No.4 x 3/8 self-tap pan head HIllll'ﬂ.L'ﬂ r 0[” CA r

M3 x 8 countersunk head screw E:']

No.4 x3/8 self-tap countersunk head screws E"mn‘m FH O NT S U S PEN S |'D N
Fitting Steering Servo Ad24 Bag No. U553

T253 servo
mounting post

26.) Loosely assemble T253
servo mounting posts using M3
x B countersunk head screws,

and nuts.
(ﬁ \ME x 8 countersunk
head screws
Servo / retaimng strap
No.4 x 3/8 seif-tap pan head
No.4 x 3/8 self-tap
pan head screws
Fitting Nicads

27.) FitT254 nicad holder to
chassis using No.4 x 3/8
countersunk head self-tap
screws. Add retaining strap using
No.4 x 3/8B pan head self-tap
SCrews.

T 254 nicad halder E

No. 4 x 3/8 self-tap countersunk

Nicad-Optional Arrangement head screws
F254 nicad holder

chassis

A

optronal extra
U254 nicad holder




HARDWARE

Self-tap screws No.2 x 3/16 pan head St

. E&Schumacher
TOP CAT

A220 Steel thrust washer TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
20mm Long M3 screw E[- s———l
AS0T Nyloc nut B&g‘ No. U550
1). Fittheround TOB1 bearing . ﬁ," A
housings using only two No.2 x T180 motor plate AT < R ) I-?l"'l'
3/16 pan head self-tap screws in / N __.{:T' : K
each housing for the time being. /™ : b e
The other two screws will be [ [\( = b tj{;v"' o
fitted later when the drive belt is r"‘ ™ St o | T |\"‘E’I
adjusted for correct tension. Note h_f?" N bj‘x”ﬁ . W ,,Jl
the angular position of the tags "m b RS s “"ﬁ YR
which should be the same on No.2 x 3/16 pan head ™ */’ : e |
each side of the car. The position self-tap screws g & e f)f 2
illustrated will give the slackest o "_f,.; ut )
belt adjustment. Fit the square " T081 besring housing
bearing housings using only the ﬂ,f
two No.2 x 3/16 pan head self- No.2 x 3/16 pan head
Hpsach, self-tap screws
A220 steel thrust washer 2 :. Using epoxy or superglue
_ fix the T245 friction paper to the
o A220 steel thrust washer with
72435 friction paper 5 the smooth surface towards the

adhesive

steal washer. Make sure both
washersare concentric and press
between two flat surfaces whilst
adhesive is curing.

3). Fit A051 nyloc nutintothe
hexagon recess 2 x TO30 wheel hub
and 1 x TO31 rear hub. Nut is a tight
fit and should be pulled into position
using a 20mm long M3 screw,
washer and nut as shown.

20mm long M3 screw

TO30 hub
TO371 hub

@ AQ5 T nyloc nut

4). Assemble differential
parts onto the TOB4 rear axle as
shown and in the following order:
TO84 axle, A154 disc spring (2
off), A520 thrust race assembly,
TO31 rear hub, without nyloc nut,
A533 bearing sleeve, A536 oilite
bearing, (U724 optional ball
races replace AB39,A536)T118
washer carrier, A220 steel
washer with friction paper
towards washer carrier, T203
differential pulley A220 steel washer

with 3mm diameter steel balls
fitted into the fourteen holes and
lightly lubricated with silicone
grease, A220 steal washer{with
friction paper towards washer
carrier) T118 washer carrier,

A5 39 bearing sleeve, A536 oilite
bearing (U724 optional ballraces
replace A539,A536) and finally,
tha TO31 rear hub with nyloc nut
fitted inside. Make sure the dogs

of the washer carriers and the
hubs correctly engage and that
the thrust washers correctly
locateonthe spigot of the washer
carriers. Screw up the axle until
clearance is removed and
washers are gently clamped.
Whilst holding both hubs, force
the pulley to skid round a few
times. Apply a little more tension
such that pulleys can only be

A520 thrust race assembly made to skid with some difficulty

A539 bearing sleeve ‘t‘. AB39 bearing sfaf-.r_le_i

. s !.

y, _':-:ﬂr il ':F:" o
X = 8
-~ ﬂﬂ‘ a gy
TO3 71 rear hub with S G \
nyloc nut | % TO37 rear hub
1203 differential pulley H
7118 washer carrier A536 oilite bearing

A154 discYsing finger pressure only.
sprirg

/ T084 rear axle

Differential action should now be
free and smooth;(final adjust-
ment of the differential will be
made when the car is fully
assembled.) 10




HARDWARE

Self-tap screws Np.2 x 3/8 pan head ammsm
Self-tap screws No.4 x 3/8 pan head EfmIIIIIl

No.2 x 3/8 pan head
@f self-tap screws

E& Schumacher)
TOP CAT

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

B). Fit T258 pulley flanges
either side of the pulley and retain
with No.2 x 3/8 pan head self-

6). Refertothe illustration
and fit the four T108 universal
joint pivots into the four drive
shafts TO28 and TO27. File the
pips off the T131 fibreglass
assembly tool before use. First
time assembly is made easier by
warming the moulded partsin hot
water. Once the technigue is
aquired, joint assembly becomes
a simple task.

PULL DOWNTO OPEN TO27,
PUSH TO LOCATE UPPER PIN

tap screws.
O [ufmtm.- X [@
1
7108 universal
foint pivot

fibreglass assembly tool

7027 drive shaft

differential
assembly

T027 male drive shafts

7). Fitthe TD27 male drive
shaft to the hubs on the
differential assembly.

{as in 6 above.)

8). Fitthe T180 motor plate to
the T178 transmission housing
using two No.d4 x 3/8 pan head
self-tap screws and two No.2 x
3/8 pan head self-tap screws
each side.

Remove moulding sprue
between transmission housing
as shown.

No.2 x 3/8 pan head
seff-tap screws

T'T180 motor plate

No.4d x 3/8 pan head

i o
self-tap screws REMOVE




HARDWARE | | | ESG’HHHH ch erl
Self tap screw No.2 x 3/8 pan head Ehmnu TOP c A ]'

Self tap screw No.4 x 3/8 pan head }]II!I‘EDI!
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

72 tooth drive belt

Bag No. U550
9). Fit A537 oilite bearings
into the square bearing housings
{optional U724 ballraces with
T226 bushes replace A537.
T226 notusedwith oilite bearing)
AB37 oilite bearing
A4085 2mm diameter No. 2 x 3/8 panhead
x Bmm pin N self-tap screw
\-.a;.
197 spacer j‘-{ B

7196 21 tooth pulley ’ . ‘?" = No.4 x 3/8
o.4 x 3/

panhead

T227 layshaft self-tap screws

A&37 oilite bearing

T'1789 cover plate
10). Assemble T227 lay shaft,
A405 2mm diameter x Bmm pin,
T196 21 tooth pulley and T197 11). Fit 72 tooth drive belt
Spacer. around layshaft and differantial
assemblies and slide into
postion inside transmission
housing. Make sure that the
slotted head of the TO84 rearaxle 12).Fit cover plate using No.4 x
15 on the cover plate side. This will 3/8and No.2 x 3/8 panhead self-
allow easier adjustment of the tap screws. Transmission
differential when the car is fully assembly should now spin freely.

assembled,

12




13

HARDWARE

No.2 x 3/16 pan head self-tap screws W
Nod x 3/8 pan head self-tap screw {HHJIIIII'

13). Fit T223 drive gear, A405
2mm diameter x Bmm pin and
retain with A180 Y4 x 1/16 "0’
ring.

E& Schumacher

TOoP CAT

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

Bag No. U550

A405 2mm diameter x Bmm pin

T229 drive gear

ATB0 '6x 1/16
‘O ring

BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

14).

Check belt tension by flexing rear
part of transmission housing
outwards as shown. Gently press
on the belt midway between the
pulleys, there should be 1-2Zmm
of deflection. If there is too much
remove the screws retaining the
TO81 eccentric bearing housings
and rotate clockwise on the right
hand side and anti-clockwise on
the left hand side to increase the

belt tension
adjustment

tension. At least twao fully tight-
ened screws must be fitted to
each bearing housing whilst
checking belt tension, Both
bearing housings should bein the
same position and then all four
screws should be fitted.
Re-check the belt tension after all
screws are fully tightened.
Finally bend transmission
housing back to normal position
and fit the two remaining No.4 x
3/8 panhead screws.




CLLL

ugnE

b

| | o
E

bR R EEEEEEEEEEEEE

urisf

LEZ 31T
u3sA

|
]
I ..r..--iulur-i-n--r-i-l-i---------r---nqr--—u—-untutu
o 11 |
| |

TOPCAT SPARES LIST

T 14N
LTi&RP

I

Bay ho
wnasy |
LSAS K
FELE &5
e
Leask |
L
sk
usesn_|
LivEa
LA,
usax
unTee
LrSsoF
LRI
LISShF
LI ETN

] LISSOE

1 LG

1 LiSS0F
rori
ussoe
Lok
LiSSoE
LinADF
Lrage
LISEgH
LESETH
uren |

i used |
UMA |
L e
LT
e

E&@Schumacher) JOP CAT

Part
o
Tiae
TR
T123
T1as
Ti%8

Uy EEReE B8 EEEEE

T
T
T
|.I
T
T
T
T1oe
Tiwr
T
ner
Tiad
1o
1200
22
| Y202
o3
T203
704
Taod
Taoe
Taes
208
T208
Tagr
120
]
TI08
00
)
1210
1210
T2
T2z
TR
T213
T2t
T2
| T21S
218

UBITH
UsSSK
LeNG
L.
Lsask
Lroas
L 18
UrarK

TECELE

LB

sITA
LETiE

R

Pary
[0
ASTE
ST
=43
oar |
ToIT
TOSR
Toge
To30
o
T
Taa
To4s
Toes
[ Tuse
Tos0
ToE
Tosz
[ Tous
| Tosa
Towa
TOaE
Tomi
[ roaz
roiz_ |1
mﬂ—
ToR3
Toaa
TOB
TErad
TiriD
o
Toea
ToEd
Toaa
Toed
Toead
oo
Tom
TS
TOe
ToRr
TouT
Tim
Tips
TitF
Tie
e
120
Fal
1M
[ Toe
Tz
n

UTAtE
[ all

LFTDar
LR
usask
UTHE
LFFoE
LT 1

TOPCAT SPARES LIST

LS 4E
LA
L1
LPESH

EB&lSchumacher) JOP CA7T

Pait
Ma

Ao | @

010

A103

M

Atm







& Schumacher

0P CAT




Al Schumacher

TOPCAT RETAIL PRICE LIST

ToP CAT

Cty.Aeq |Spares No Description Price Cty.Req |Spares Mo Description Price
405 Topeal 2WD 110 off-road U740 | Drive shahl set - Topeal
LIn&s2E Pision Rods - 16mm stroke U7G5E | Front suspension small parts - Topeal
U0G3F | Fision Rods - 32mm siroke UT06F | Chassis accessories - Topeal
Uoa4s | Rear axbe uraL Wing mount kit - Topeal
ui18J Aarial fube U713M | Fronl wishbones - Topeal
U122M | Velero 50 x 20mm (pk of 4) U714N | Front hub carriers (T204, T205)
U132W | Spring 045 x 8 x 1.5 front (pr) UT150 | Steering levers (T241, T247, T248)
U133X | Spring 045 x 11 x 2.5 rear (pr) UT16P | Steering plvol bkis & arms
U182A | Diaphragm - shock absorber (pk 4) UT17Q | Adjustable servo link (2 sels)
U17BP | Transmission housing - Topoat UT18R | Mouldings - T248, 216, 208, 253, 201
U185G | Hi Torque Drive Belt 72 X Bmm L7185 Raar wishbones - shorl/long W/B 2pr
L1589k Rear hub carriers (pr) 20T Oilite bearings - ransmission - Topeat
U200L | Rear wishbones - med W/B T721U | Oflite bearings - wheel (pr]
U215A | Gear cover - Topeal uraay | O'ring 1/8° - (pack 10}
U221D | Chassis pan - Topcat U723W | Transmission side plales - black
U224G | Front wheel - spoked while ipr) U724X | Ballraces Bx 16 x 5 - {pk 4)
LiZZ25H Rear whoel - spoked white (pr) Urasy Tension ring - crashback (A171)
Lz26l Bush - inyshafl (pk 4] UT2TA E' clip 1/8° - (pk 10}
U227 Layshatt UT28E | M3 rose joinls - (pk 4)
Lzzal 85T Gear - 48 D.P. Lr2ac Steal balls 3mm dia. (pk 30}
U230M | 92T Gear - 48 D.P. U730D | Thrust race 1/8” x 5/16°
231N | BST Gear - 48 D.P. UTHE | Sell lap screws - spares pack
U2320 | B5T Gear - 48 D.P. UT32F | M3 iaslenings - spares pack
UZ33F | 19T Pinion - 48 D.P U733G | 'O’ ring 9mm - wing mount (pk 10)
U234Q | 22T Pinlon - 48 D.P. UT3TK | LWT S.S. ballraces (= AS33) pr
U2asR | 25T Pinion - 48 D.P.
L2385 28T Pinion - 48 D.P.
Uz2a7T | Bulkhead - Topecat
U240W | Froni plake - Topcal
U243F Top plale - Topoal
254K MNicad holdar - slick pack
U265L | Motor guard - Topoat
Uz259pP Bumper - Topcal
U260Q | Shock & Wing mount - Topeat
264U | Decal sheets - 4 colour (pk 3)
U26SY | Window masks - topeat (pk 3)
U271F | Wing and side plates
US17R | Bearing housings moulding
U5445 | Topcat body & wing
USS0F | Transmission sel - Topcal
LIs52H | Bear suspension sel - Topcal
L1553 Fron! susspension set - Topcal
USS5K_ | Shock absorbers (sel 4) - Topeal
USS7TM | Instruction book - Topeat
UE13J | Spring stop & spacer moulding
Ls1aK Shock absorber seaks (4 sals)
Ue27X | Servo Saver Assembly
US31B | Universal joints bag (8 pcs)
U636 | M3 ball joinis bag (pk 4)
UE37H | Shock absorber pisions (set 4)
U700Z | Transmission fixings bag - Topeal
UTO1A Pulley sa1 - Topeal (51T & 21T)
U7028 | Diff. repar kit - Topeat
U703C | PRear suspension small parls - Topcat




HARDWARE
A040 M3 x 20mm Cap head screw E! ]

Ea Schumacher

T0P CAT

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

15). Fit the TO28 female drive
shafts to the TO30 wheel hubs
and assemble the A538 bearing
sleeves{optional U724 ballraces
replace A538 & A5 36 oilite
bearing). Sleeves may be tight on
hubs, if necessary scrape off
moulded ribs on hubs to ease
assembly.

AQ040 h
M3 x 20mm N\
cap head screw .

r22s5
rear wheel

rear tyre

18). FitmotorusingM3x6cap
head screws B washers and fit
T234 pinion ensuring the grub
screw clamps against the flat on
the motor spindle. Make sure the
pinion and gear are in line. Set
motor position so that gears fully
mesh but do not bind, check by
rotating gears several times.

Fit T215 gear cover using
No.4 x % self-tap screws.

Fit transmission assembly to
chassisusingNo.4 x 3/8 counter-
sunk head self-tap screws in the
chassis and No.4 x 3/8 pan head
self-tap screws in the bulkhead.
(see main exploded diagram).

Finally fit T255 motor guard
using No.4 x 3/8 panhead self-
tap screws making sure that
motor plate engages in the slot.

16). Press A536 oilite bearings
{optional U724 ballraces replace
A538 & A536 oilite bearing) into
each end of the rear hub.
carriers making surethat they are
both seated against the bearing
abutment in the bore.

3 AL36 oilite bearing

7255

A326
No.4 x 3% self-tap
panhead

A225
stee! washer

AQ35

M3 x 6 caphead = ofi
‘r'.;-d-' e

M3 grub serew
="
234

22T pinion 48 D.P.

o8

AB36 ailite bearing

3

=
1] i

q:-fl:.._:}.}_.‘_{g =

17). Apply alittle light oil to the
bearing sleeves; assemble into
the hub carners and fit the rear
wheels using A040 M3 x 20 cap
head screw. Hold the wheel hub
whilst pushing the wheel into
place in order to feel the
engagement of the drive dogs
before tightening the wheel
retaining screw. Wheel must now
spin freely; if not, recheck thatthe
bronze bearings are pushed fully
home and are correctly lined up.
If ballraces are used do not over
tighten wheel screws.

FO30 wheel hub

‘&

moulded ribs

TO28 female
AB3R bean"ng drive shafis
sleave
7199 rear N
hul carnier —

,‘!,—* No. 4 x 3/8 self-tap




15

E& Schumacher

T0P CAT

BODY & WING

BODY & WING
{cut away shaded areas)

Jmm hole
ffor wing washer)

{mm hole
ffor aeriall

PAINTING

First, wash the body to remove
any oil or dirt. Rinse thoroughly.
Paint the inside of the body &
wing. You can obtain a colour
scheme by masking a portion
with tape then removing the tape
and painting. Apply the lightest
colour last, apply decals T264 from

WINDOW MASKS FOR
PAINTING BODYSHELL

the sheet supplied to finish your
bodyshell.

apply T265 window
masks as shown




E& Schumacher| |
TOP CAT

FITTING REAR WING

fexan wing

T261 upper
wing washer

wing washer O ring \\

Loosen the 4 screws that hold the
T260 wing mount to the T237 bulk-
head to enable the T119 aerial to
be inserted.

Fixwing sideplates using sticky pads

FITTING BODY SHELL TO CHASSIS USING VELCRO

— - - ==

Cut velcro along its length
before fitting to body &
velcro chassis.

16




17

ARRANGEMENT OF RADIO EQUIPMENT

SPEED CONTROL red (+)

fo arator

attach to chassis using

& Schumacher

TOP CAT

RADIO INSTALLATION

double sided tape
]
speed
controller
e r—j l .
rmatar
e ——

riis

MOTOR

red (+)

B

black (-}

\

nicads ’
|
- /

FECevEer

plug in
the connector

NOTE:

It is advised to consult the
individual instruction sheets
supplied with your own type of
radio control and speed controls
The above diagrams are only a
guide.

attach to chassis using

double sided tape




ESchumanhe?]
TOP CAT

TRACK SETTINGS

1) Make sure all screws are tight. Recheck after every race.
2) Differential adjustment

The differential should not slip under normal use. The correct tension is sufficient to give enough drive for
the prevailing track conditions without slip and without excessive tension.

When you first run the car punch the throttle momentarily to find if there is slip, this sounds just like belt
slip. If you have correctly adjusted the belt tension (Transmission Assembly section 14) then thighten
differential until slip is eliminated. Tighten the differential by inserting a screwdriver in the slot of the rear
axle (it should be located on the left side of the car) then turn the right rear wheel clockwise to tighten or
anti-clockwise to loosen. When tightening make adjustment of no more than Ya turn at a time.

\!
oA fﬂl

. o o |

-,

ADJUSTMENT OF DIFF WHEN AT TRACK

3) Belt Adjustment: If correctly assembled and adjusted as shown in Transmission Assembly paragraph 14
it is most unlikely that trackside adjustment will be required.
Never run with a slipping belt as both pulleys and belt can be damaged. Belt slip sounds like a tearing noise
when the throttle is opened wide. Always recheck differential adjustment first as in Parag raph 2 because
differential slip and belt slip sound very similar, To adjust, remove transmission assembly from the car by
first removing the motor guard and then the 4 counter sunk screws from underneath and finally the two screws
which pass through the bulkhead. Belt tension is then adjusted as in Transmission Assembly paragraph 14.

4) Camber

The rear wheel should be set at 1-2 deg, negative camber. This means that the tops of the wheels lean
inwards when viewed from the rear. Adjustment is carried out by turning the hexagon part of the top link
The left hand thread of the link is nearest the small groove in the hexagon. Turning this end clockwise will
increase length and reduce camber, turn anti-clockwise to increase camber,

5) Toe in

The front track rods are adjustable, similar to the top links at the rear. Set the front wheels up to be
parallel to each other when pointing straight ahead.

B) Ride height and suspension drop

Ride height is the height the car runs at under normal loaded conditions. It can be adjusted by changing
the spring spacers fitted on the shock absorbers. Run the lowest ride height that track conditions allow.
Suspensions drop is the maximum downward movement of the wheel. It can be adjusted at the rear by
fitting washers inside the shock absorbers under the pistons. The front suspension drop is set for average
conditions. However it is possible to fit an adjusting screw as shown in diagram.




19

7)

8

9)

10)

E& Schumacher) |

ToP CAT

TRACK SETTINGS

Front roll stabilizer and rate riser

An 'O ring fitted as shown in diagrarns below provides both roll stability and rising rate suspension.
M3 x 12 panhead

RISING RATE & ROLL STABILITY

Rear roll stability

This is governed by the position of the shock absorber mounting point on the wishbo ne. Ma:_ imurm roll
stiffness occurs when outer most mounting holes are used. Bring shocks inboard to gain maximum rear

end grip.
Damping

Run the lightest, thinnest shock fluid available so long as wheels do not bounce.

Tyres

The T651 rearand TESS5 front tyres in the kit will give safe predictable handling for normal conditions.
However Schumacher CAT range of tyres offer a wide range of options to cover all extremas of
operating conditions. The spikes on the tyres may be cut to adjust the handling. If on grass the car
turns into corners too tightly, then try cutting down the spikes of the front tyres, or use a lower grip
tyre from the chart below. On hard dusty surfaces, try using well worn tyres or cut all spikes down to
approximately half height.

Consult the chart for your requirement.

HIGH PERFORMANCE OFF ROAD TYRE GUIDE

WET DRY HARD POLISHED
PART No.| Grass | grass | pirT | MUD | CARPET | 6oR TYPE
QFT
-{-ggg'rﬁﬁi e e e EEE %8 8 §¥H I:J;III;:E
HA&R
¥EE;TEEE W - % s - o ?EEI:EIEE
;ggg * L - # & & A‘ME
|
H
;gg? W o | - L - ! s E‘EI%LE:

! T
lggg =4 *# (X -5 -4 - EIS;TEE;‘?EE’:E;J
TEG7 HARD
TE64 & Y e - % # L] E%TE%‘FI;:{F:EFILF:;]
B |+ | o | o | o e | o [gumee
¥gg§ - % - - - X X EE X SESEHE
lggg e T i ki L - ELASEHE
B2 | e | e | e | e | oo | oo |
TBET3 HARD
T675 - i s e i - CUT SPIKE
ane HIGH GRIP w2  MEDIUM GRIP = [OWGRIP




11)

12)

13)

E& Schumacher
TOP CAT

TRACK SETTINGS

Gear rations for 5 minute Race Duration

Pinion
to gear Owverall Approx, Schumacher
Pinion Gear Ratio ratio maotor wind Motor
19 95 5.000 12.14 14T
19 92 4942 11.99
19 89 4.684 11.36 15T Fink Power Hot Mator
19 86 4526 10.99
22 95 4318 10.48
22 92 4.182 10.16 17T Red Heat
22 89 4.045 9.80
22 86 3.909 9.49
25 95 3.800 9.23 197 Gold Rush
25 92 3.68 8.94
25 89 3.56 B.64
25 86 3.44 8.35 21T Quick Silver Mild Motor
28 95 3.393 B.23
28 92 3.286 7.99
28 89 3178 71.72 21T Ultra
28 86 3.071 7.45 Stock T

Dont forget car performance also depends on tyre diameter.

Most tyres are B5mm in diameter but minispike are 78mm diameter and need a reduction of approximately
10% on overall ratio to give the same car performance. In general cars run longer with smaller pinions,
Excessively large pinions, particularly with hot i.e. low wind motors can cause overheating and damage. The
gear ratio required will vary with race duration and track condition so you must experiment for best results,

Lubrication

All bearings must be lubricated, especially during wet weather. Alwasys remove bearings and clean after
running in wet conditions. A533 ballraces may be cleaned by carefully removing the seals with a knife
blade under the outside edge and pressed back into place after cleaning. Black contact seals may be
removed to reduce drag in clean conditions. WARNING: Some aerosol oils and degreasers will expand
bearings seals causing drag. Plastic parts should not be lubricated. Drive belts MUST NOT be lubricated.
Ball differentials and thrust races should only be lubricated with silicone grease.

General

In general the car should understeer - this means the front wheels slide nore than the rear wheels during
cornering. You can get this by cutting the spikes of the front tyres down. It helpgto have two or three sets
of front tyres with different levels of spikes to test for the best option.

Run the lowest ride height that track conditions will allow - a low car always corners better than a high car.
Usethe softest damper settings that stop the wheels from bouncing. Itisvery easytooverdampthecarand
cause bouncing at speed.

20




B& Schumacher)

KIT CONTENTS LIST

0P CAT

Bag | Spares | Pari Bescription No Bag | Spares | Part Description No
No. Mo No. off No. | No. No. off
U405 | L405J Topeat 2WD 1/10 Off Road A220 | Thrust Washer 3/8 x 13/16 x 1/32 2
u2210D | T221 | Chassis & Pan 1 T118 | Washer Carrher - Large 2)
US44S | L1544 | Body & wing 1 T243 | Friction Paper 38 x 1316 (2)
USS0F | TS50 | Transmission 1 A4D5 | Needla Roller 2.0 dia x 7.Bmm (2}
US52H | T552 | Rear suspension — 1 AS00 |Sieel Ball 3.0mm dia. {15)
US531 | 7553 |Front suspension 1 T552 | USSEH Rear Suspension - Topcat
USSSK | T555 | Shock absorbers (pk 4) 1 T189 [ Rear Hub Carrier 2
USSBL | T556 | Topeal Wheels, Tyres & Bumper 1 T200 | Rear Wishbone 2
USSTM | TS57 | Instruction Book Set 1 T202 | Pivoi Block Rear Wishbone 4
TS50 | US50F Transmission Topeat T237 | Bulkhead - Topcat 1
T178 | Transmission Housing 1 T260 | Shock & Wing Mount 1
T185 | Orive Belt HTD 72 x Bmm loose 1 AS538 | Oilile Bearing (9 x 18 x 5) 4
T215 | Gear cover 1] | A538 | Bearing Sleeve (11mm) 2
T255 | Motor Guard 1 T703 | UT03C Topcat Rear Susp. Small Parts
T178 | Cover plale 1 AD28 | Steel Screw M3 x 16 Pn. Hd. 2
T180 | Motor plate 1 A030 | Stesl Screw M3 x 10 Pn. Hd. 2
ToA4 | Rear Axle 1 AD10 | Stesl Screw M3 x 20 Pn. Hd. 2
AS3T | Oilite Bush {4 x 16 x 5] 2 AD48 | Steal Mut M3 3
AS538 | Oilita Bearing {9 x 16 x 5§) 2 A033 | Stud M3 x 35mm 2
AS539 | Bearing Sleeve (Smm) 2 A323 | Screw Self Tap No. 4 x 3/8 Pn. Hd. B
| Ti08 | Ui Pivol Assembly 4 A325 |Serew Sell Tap No. 4 x 58 Pn. H.d 2
T131 | W) Assernbly Teol FIG 1 Ad11 |5t 5t Pin 2.0 Dia, x 40mm 2
T227 | Layshaft - Rear 1 A412 |S1 St Pin 2.0 Dia, x B4mm 2
T229 | 95T Gear 48 DP 1 T238 | Rose Joinl Socket 4
T234 | 227 Pinion 48 DP 1 | T239 | Rose Joint Ball 4
U701A | T701 | Topeat Pulley Set A143 | Socket Wrench 2.5mm AF 1
T203 | Diff. Pulley 51T x 10mm {1} A206 | Nylon Washer 3.3 x 8.0 = 1.8mm 5
T196 21T Pullet - 2WD 1) Tri2 | U2l Wing Moumt Kit - Topcat
T197 | Spacer Pultay (1) A407 | Needle Roller 1.5 Dia. x 11.Bmm 2
T258 |Pulley Flange @) A120 |'O' Ring 8.0 x 1.6 mm 2
U704D | T704 | Drive Shaf Mouldings 2WD A323 | Screw Self Tap No. 4 x 3/8 Pn. Hd. 2
T027 | Drive Shaft - Male =) T735 | Wing Mount Mouldings
= T208 |Drive Shafi - Female i2) T263 | Wing Brackel 2)
T030 |Wheel Hub 2 T262 | Lower Wing Washer 2}
- T031 | Rear Hub {2 T261 | Upper Wing Washer {2)
7517 | Bearing Housing Moulding 7553 | US531 Front Suspension - Topeat
TOB3 |Bearing Housing Diff. Closed {1) T204 | Front Hub Carrier 2
TOB1 | Baaring Housing Rear Eccantric 21 T205 | Relainer Bearing 2
TO0B2 | Bearing Housing Diff. Open i T206 |[Inner Nut & Hub Holder 2
T700 | UTODZ Topeal Transmisslon Fixings T207 | Wishbone Lower LH Fronl 1
AD3S | St. St. Screws M3 x 8 Cp. Hd. 2 T208 |Wishbone Lower RH Front 1
[l A225 | Stes! Washer M3 2 T209 |Wishbone Lipper LH Front 1
A301 | Screw Self Tap No. 2 x 3/16 Pn. Hd. 12 T210 | Wishbone Upper RH Fromt 1
A323 | Screw Sell Tap No. 4 x 3/8 Pn. Hd. ;] i T213 | LH Front Suspension Am 1
A326 |Screw Sell Tap No. 4 x 34 Pn. Hd 2 - T214 | AH Front Suspension Arm 1
AD4D | St. St. Screw M3 x 20 Cp. Hd 2 T216 | Shock Mount Front 2
ADS1 | Nyloc Mut M3 3 T217 | Centre Track Rod i
A154 | Disc Spring 1/8B x 0.23 x 0.012 2 T240 | Fronl Plate 1
A180 |'O" Ring 1/8 x 1/16 Nilrile 1 T241 | Steering Lever 2
A333 | Srew Self Tap No. 4 x 3/8 Csk. Hd. 4 T245 | Pivot Brackel 2
A304 |Screw Self Tap No. 2x 38 PanHd, |10 T248 | Strut Lower Wishbone 2
A141 | Socket Wrench 1.5mm AF 1 T2439 |Top Plale 1
T702 | UTO28 Diff. Repair Kit T734 | Front Suspension Levers 1
A520 |Thrus! Race 1/8 x 5/16 {1} T247 | Suspension Laver AH 1

BAG No. USED IN KITS.
SPARES No.- AVAILABLE FOR SALE.

PART No.- STORES NUMBER ONLY, NOT SALEABLE.
No. OFF- BRACKETED NUMB

ER IS QUANTITY IN EACH SUB ASSEMBLY.




B Schumacher

TOP CAT

KIT CONTENTS LIST
Bag | Spares | Part Description Mo Bag |Sparea | Part Description No
HNo. No. No. off Ho. No. No. off
T248 | Suspension Lever LH 1 AZ209 |Nylon Washer 3.3/32x7.7/78x08 4
AS533 | Ball Race 8 x 16 NF Seal/Sheild 2 T238 |Fose Joint Scchel 4
T706 | UTOSF Chassls Accessorles - Topeat 1239 | Rose Jeint Ball 4
T252 | Wire Clamp with Fixing Screw 1 AD39 | St St Screw M3 x 16 Cp. Hd. 2
Ad424 | Link Wire 2 A038 |S1 SL Screw M3 x 12 Cp. Hd, 2
T253 | Servo Post 2 ADS1 | Nyloe Nut M3 2
A333 | Screw Self Tap. No 4 x 3/8 Csk. Hd 2 A048 | Steal Mut M3 2
T254 | Nicad Holder & Strap 1 A230 | Stepped Washer 2
A323 | Serow Self Tap No. 4 x 3/8 Pan Hd. 4 A208 | Nylon Washer
AD43 | Steel Screw M3 x 8 Csk Hd. 2 Ug13J |TE13 |Spring Stops & Spacers Moulding
AC48 | Steel Nut M3 2 TD90 | Spring Stop (4)
121 | Sticky Pads 1" x 1/B" 4 T092 | Spacer 1mm {4)
T122 | Velers 40 x 20mm 3 T093 |Spacer 2mm (4)
T705 | UTO5E Topeat Front Suspension Small Parts T094 | Spacer 4mm (4)
A037 | St St. Screw M3 x 10 Cp. Hd 2 T09S Bmm (4)
ADS1 | Nyloc Nut 2 | |Us3TH | 1837 |Shock Pisions (set of 4)
A171 | Tension rings (21.8 x 2.4) 4 TO96 | Shock Absorber Piston (1sq. mm hole) | (2)
A410 |5t 51, Pin 2.0 Dia x 26mm 4 TOS7 | Shock Absorber Piston (28q. mm hole) | (2)
To45 | Pivot Ball 4 T556 | USS6L Topeatl Sheels, Tyres & Bumper
AZZ25 | Steal Scrow M3 x 8 P TES1 | Cat Rear Tyres 4 x 20 Hard Spike 2
A302 | Screw Self Tap No. 2 x 1/4 Pn, Hd. 2 TE55 |Cal Fronl Tyres 2 x 20 Hard Spike 2
AJD4 | Screw Self Tap No. 2 x 38 Pn. Hd. 16 T224 |Fronl Wheel - Spoked Whils 2
AD31 |Steel Screw M3 10 T225 | RBear Wheel - Spoked While 2
£323 | Selt Tap No. 4 x 3/8 Pn. Hd. B T259 | Topcal Bumper 1
A333 | Scrow Selfl Tap No. 4 x 3/B Csk, Hd. 2 T119 | Aerial Tube - 13 inches 1
AD34 | Sleel Screw M3 x 12 Pn. Hd. 3 TSST | USSTM instruction Book Sei Topeal
AD48 | Steel Nut M3 2 T264 | Decal Shests - 4 Colour 1
ADSS | Slud M3 x 45mm 2 T265 | Window Masks - Topcat 1
T242 | Steering Pivet 2
AD42 |Steel Screw M3 x 8 Csk. Hd. 2
T239 | Rose Joint Ball 4
T238 | Rose Joinl Sockel 4
AD43 | Stesl Screw M3 x B Csh, Hd. -]
A103 |'E Clip 1/8 {0.012 thick) 8
A413 | St S1. Pin 2.0 Dia_ x 14mm 2
A405 | Neadla Boller 2.0 Dia. » 7.8 2
T228 |Pivot Crashback 1/8* 2
T555 | USS5K Shock Absorbers (pk 4) Topcat
T059 | Cap - Shock Absorber 4
TOE0 | Shock Body 18mm Stiroke 2
TOE1 | Shock Body 32mm Stroks 2
T133 | Suspension spring 0.045x 11 x 2.5 rear| 2
T132 | Suspension spring 0.045 x8 x 1.5 fronl | 2
To62 | Piston Rod - 16mm Slroke 2
TOE3 | Pislon Rod - 32mm 2
T162 | Diaphragm Shock Absorber PG3114 | 4
A103 | 'E' Clip 1/8 {0.012 thick) 12
T117 |Spacer Tube 25mm 1
T814 | Shock Absorber Seals
T158 | Bush - Shock Absorber 4
A1BS |'Q' Fing 5.1 x 1.6mm Nilrile 4
T158 | Seal Housing - Shock Absorber 4
A181 | 'O’ Ring 1/8 x 1116 Silicone 8
A131 | Circlip 8.0 x 0,33 mm 4

BAG No. USED IN KITS.

SPARES No.- AVAILABLE FOR SALE,

PART No.- STORES NUMBER ONLY, NOT SALEABLE.
No. OFF- BRACKETED NUMBER IS QUANTITY IN EACH SUB ASSEMBLY.




) IEIRETS

GET TO “GRIPS” WITH SUCCESS

WHEN IT COMES TO ‘STATE OF THE ART' RACE WINNING TYRES, THE SERIES OF SCHUMACHER CAT TYRES IS THE
STANDARD BY WHICH ALL OTHERS ARE JUDGED

WHETHER YOU ARE RUNNING 2WD OR 4WD THE CAT TYRES OFFER THE HANDLING AND PERFORMANCE THAT UNTIL NOW
HAS NOT BEEN AVAILABLE. TO DESIGN THESE TYRES IT TOOK MORE THAN JUST DRAWING A SPIKE PATTERN ON A PIECE
OF PAPER, BECAUSE THAT IS NOT THE ONLY THING THAT CONTRIBUTES TO A TYRES PERFORMANCE THE RUBBER
COMPOUND IS ALL IMPORTANT IN A HIGH PERFORMANCE TYRE. SCHUMACHER DESIGNERS SPENT OVER A YEAR TESTING
AND CONSULTING WITH ENGINEERS TO DEVELOP JUST THE RIGHT COMBINATION OF FLEX, GRIP AND WEAR TO PRODUCE

THE BEST TYRE IN OFF-ROAD RACING!

1850 REAR TYRES 4520 SPIKE ISOFT] 1472 REAR TYRES 4=20 CUTSPIKE (SOFT)
T651 AEAR TYRES 4x20 SPIKE IHARD] 7673 REAR TYRES 4x20 CUTSPKE (HARD)
1852 FRONT TYRES 3x20 SPIKE |SOFT) f674 FRONT TYRES 3x20 CUTSPIKE [SOFT)
7653 FRONT TYRES 3x20 SPIKE (HARD) T8I5 FRONT TYAES 3Ix20 CUTSPIKE [HARD)
TBE2 REAR TYRES @8x20 BLOCETREAD [SOFT) Ta&g REAH TYRES &Gx2d4 MINISPIKE (SOFT)
7663 REAR TYRES 6x20 BLOCKTREAD (HARD) (658 FREAR TYRES 5x24 MINISPIKE (HARD)
1684 FAONT TYRES 4x20 BLOCKTAEAD (SOFT) TEB0  FRONT TYRES 4x24 MINISPIKE  (SOFT)
1665 FRONT TYRES 4x20 BLOCKTREAD {(HARD) 1661 FRONT TYRES 4x24 MINISPIKE  (HARD)
Tés54 FRONT TYRES 2x20 STUD ISOFT) TeA8 FRONT TYRES 1x20 RIBSPIKE {SOFT)
TE68 FRONT TYRES 2x20 STUD (HARD) 668 FAONT TYRES 1x20 RIBSPKE  (HARD)
T670  FRONT TYRES SPONGE T & G ONWHEEL 1666 REAR TYRES 6x20 CUTSPMKE {SOFT)
1871 REAR TYRES SPONGE T &G ONWHEEL re67 REAR TYRES 6x20 CUTSPIKE (HARD)

Designed, Manufactured and Distributed in Great Britain by: Schumacher Racing Products Ltd.
Mansion Close, Deer Park Road, Moulton Park Industrial Estate. Northampton,NN3 15U, England.

x| Schumacher

Performance and technology that YOU CAN BUY!




